

No. 20-843

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
FOUNDATION FOR GUN RIGHTS AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

David A. Warrington*
**Counsel of Record*
Harmeet K. Dhillon
Karin Sweigart
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
Phone: 1.415.433.1700
dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amici Curiae 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 3

 I. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms is Not a
 Second-Class Right..... 3

 II. History, Tradition, and Contemporary Sources
 Support that the Right to Keep and Bear Arms
 Extends to Outside the Home..... 7

 III. There is No Distinction Between Exercising
 Rights Protected Under the Bill of Rights in the
 Home Versus Outside the Home 17

Conclusion..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	19
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	20
<i>Cox v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).	20
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 5, 7, 17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	19, 20
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969)	19
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865, (2020)	6, 18, 21
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	20
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	17

<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 25 N.C. 418, 422-23 (1843).....	10
<i>State v. Speller</i> , 86 N.C. 697 (1882).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	18
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	19
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	17

Statutes

IRC § 501(c)(3)	1
IRC § 501(c)(4)	1
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00	2

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries 143 (1765) ..	8, 9
Federalist 46	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Mass Dec. of Rights, art. I (1780)	11
Mass Dec. of Rights, art. XVII (1780)	11
Mass Dec. of Rights, arts. I and XVII (1780).....	12
N.C. Dec. of Rights, art. XVII (1776)	10
Pa. Dec. of Rights, art. XXI (1790).....	10
U.S. Const. amend. III.....	18
